
West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 15th May, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Trant  Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes
Development Management & Licensing Committee meeting held 
on 17 April 2018

Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 30 January 2018

1 - 10

5.  Planning Performance Indicators -        To follow 

6.  Planning Applications 11 - 32

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

4426/17/FUL Land adjacent to 24 Glanville Road, Tavistock, 
PL19 0EB to 24 Glanville Road, Tavistock – Application for 
demolition of western boundary wall (s) and erection of 4no. 
dwellings (two pairs of semi-detached dwellings)

4043/17/OPA 8 Drakes Park, Bere Alston, Devon, PL20 7DY – 
Outline planning application for the erection of one dwelling

7.  Planning Appeals Update 33 - 34

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


Page No

[Members please note that this item will include PART 
TWO ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE 
PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT 
INFORMATION IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED.  The Committee is 
recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting 
on the grounds that exempt information may be disclosed as 
defined in the paragraphs given in Schedule 12A to the Act.”]

        
______________________________________________

_____________________

Use of televised and sound 
recordings

at Council and committee 
meetings

(1) Televised, vision and sound recordings or live 
broadcastings by members of the press or public at Council 
or committee debates are permitted and anyone wishing to 
do so is asked to inform the Chairman of the respective 
Committee of their intention to record proceedings.  

______________________________________________
_____________________

This document can be made available in large print, Braille, tape 
format, other languages or alternative format upon request. 
Please contact the Committee section on 01822 813662 or email 
member.services@westdevon.gov.uk 

mailto:member.services@westdevon.gov.uk




At a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy 
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 17th day of APRIL 
2018 at 10.00am 

 
Present:   Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
     
   Cllr R E Baldwin  Cllr W G Cann OBE 

Cllr J Evans   Cllr B Lamb 
Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr T G Pearce 
Cllr A Roberts   

    
   COP Lead Development Management (PW) 
   COP Lead Strategic Planning (TJ) 
   Planning Senior Specialist (KC) 
   Planning Specialist (GL) 
   Planning Specialist (CS) 
   Highways Officer (PT) 
   Solicitor (SN) 

Specialist Democratic Services (KT) 
 
*DM&L 57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr J Yelland for whom Cllr 
B Lamb substituted. 

 
*DM&L 58 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made: 
 
Cllr G Parker declared a personal interest in application 2236/17/OPA:  
Outline application (all matters reserved apart from means of access) for 
demolition of existing structure (no works proposed to Hazeldon House) 
and site redevelopment to provide 81 dwellings, associated access, 
parking, circulation, open space, landscaping and supporting 
infrastructure (including retaining structures) – Former Hazeldon 
Preparatory School, Mount Kelly College, Tavistock, by virtue of being 
the president of Tavistock Rotary of which Mount Kelly was a corporate 
Member, and by virtue of having worked with Cotswold Archaeology who 
had submitted a heritage statement.  He remained in the meeting and 
took part in the debate and vote thereon; 

 
Cllr A Roberts declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in application 
2236/17/OPA:  Outline application (all matters reserved apart from 
means of access) for demolition of existing structure (no works proposed 
to Hazeldon House) and site redevelopment to provide 81 dwellings, 
associated access, parking, circulation, open space, landscaping and 
supporting infrastructure (including retaining structures) – Former 
Hazeldon Preparatory School, Mount Kelly College, Tavistock, by virtue 
of there being a family connection to Mount Kelly College, and she left 
the meeting for the duration of the debate and vote; 

 
Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications, by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on each 
item. 



 
 
*DM&L 59 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing Committee 
Meeting held on 20 March 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  

 
 
*DM&L 60 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented agenda 
reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED: 

 
(a) Application No:  2236/17/OPA Ward:  Tavistock North 

 
Site Address: Former Hazeldon Preparatory School, Mount Kelly 

College, Tavistock  
  
Outline application (all matters reserved apart from means of 
access) for demolition of existing structure (no works proposed to 
Hazeldon House) and site redevelopment to provide 81 dwellings, 
associated access, parking, circulation, open space, landscaping 
and supporting infrastructure (including retaining structures) 
 
Case Officer Update:  A late letter of representation had been received 
from Sport England, the contents of which were read to the Committee, 
and the letter confirmed that Sport England maintained their objection to 
the proposal; a further late letter had been received from Cllr Sellis 
supporting the proposal   
 
Speakers included: Objector – Mrs Judith Davis; Supporter – Mr Keith 
Hollinshead; Ward Member – Cllr Jory; Other Tavistock Members – Cllrs 
Oxborough and Sellis 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

 
COMMITTEE DECISION:   Refusal 

 
 

(b) Application No:  0848/18/POD  Ward:  Okehampton South 
 

Site Address: 10 St James Street, Okehampton  
 
Notification for prior approval for proposed change of use of 
building from office use (Class B1 (a)) to 2no. dwelling houses 
(Class C3)(resubmission of 0226/18/POD) 

 
  Case officer Update: N/A 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  Prior Approval not required 
   



 
COMMITTEE DECISION:   Prior Approval not required 

   
 
 
*DM&L 61 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including Enforcement Appeals.  The COP Lead responded to questions 
of clarity on specific appeal decisions. 

 
 
*DM&L 62 PLANNING PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

Members were presented with a set of performance indicators, the 
format of which had been reviewed.  Members agreed that the format 
was clear, but requested additional information be provided that included 
appeals lost following a Committee overturn of an officer 
recommendation.  The COP Lead asked Members to note the workflow 
indicators.  

 
 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 12.35pm) 
 
 
 
 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

 





MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, KILWORTHY PARK, 

DRAKE ROAD, TAVISTOCK ON TUESDAY 30 JANUARY 2018 
 

Present:       Cllr P Sanders  
                     Cllr A Roberts 
                     Cllr B Baldwin 

Sue Nightingale, Solicitor 
Naomi Stacey, Specialist Licensing 
Kathy Trant, Specialist Democratic Services 
Kathy Hoare, Senior Case Manager, Democratic Services 

 

 

Members also in attendance: 
 

Cllr T Pearce 
Cllr C Mott 

 

Also in attendance and participating: 
 
Mr Michael Parle on behalf of the applicant with Mrs K Luffingham and 
Mr S Earp 
Mr and Mrs Stribley with Cllr Diana Moyse - objecting 
Ms Amanda Steers - objecting 

                           
 

*LSC9           APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN RESOLVED 

That Cllr Sanders be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

 

*LSC10        DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered but none were made.  In response to a challenge 
from a resident, Cllr Sanders confirmed that whilst he was a Member 
of Dartmoor National Park Authority, in his view this did not result in a 
conflict of interest and he was able to take part in this sub-committee.  
He also confirmed that he knew the residents in attendance, knew Mr 
Earp once he saw him, had previously visited the Royal Oak Public 
House, but did not know anyone well enough to warrant a declaration 
of interest. 

 

 

*LSC10       TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE AT MEAVY PARISH HALL, THE GREEN, MEAVY, 
YELVERTON, PL20 6PJ 

 

The Sub Committee considered a report that sought to determine an 
application for a new premises licence at Meavy Parish Hall, The 
Green, Meavy, Yelverton. The Chairman read out the order of the 
process.  

 

The Licensing Officer proceeded to present the application and the 
contents of her report. She confirmed that the applicant had met with the 



Police and agreed to additional conditions set out in presented appendix B.  
As a result, the Police had confirmed that they had no other objections.  
There were no objections from statutory consultees, however, four 
representations had been received objecting to the application.  Further to 
additional information supplied by the applicant, one of those objections 
had been withdrawn.  The Licensing Officer set out the key elements within 
the report, and reminded the sub-committee that the application must be 
judged against the four licensing objectives. 

 

 

1. Address by Mr Michael Parle on behalf of the applicant 
During his presentation, Mr Parle made the following points: 
- He outlined the reason for the application being the need to 

protect the future of the Parish Hall 
- The committee were looking to arrange fund raising events 
- Traditional events such as whist drives were no longer popular 
- The cost of applying for Temporary Event Notices, both financial 

cost and t
[...]
 no secret that the pub is 
not big enough for his enterprising ideas and, if approved, the parish 
hall will become an extension to the pub 

- The landlord of the pub already delegates supervision of the pub to 
others, who will he delegate supervision of the parish hall to 
  

            
         4.   Address by Mrs Stribley objecting to the application 
       During her presentation, Mrs Stribley made the following points: 

- Living in the village has been an enjoyable experience except for 
the last few years which has seen an increase in traffic and 
popularity of the Royal Oak which has had a detrimental effect 

- I used to be in the parish hall committee and enjoyed it until Mr 
Earp became chairman and made changes 

- When alcohol is served at events in the hall we are unable to open 
our windows at night because of the noise, bad language and 
urinating 

- The village is not designed for these events.  People love Meavy, I 
love Meavy, but people need to come to the village for other 
reasons 

- The parish hall is now an extension of the Royal Oak.  We used to 
have events such as lunches for the elderly and the hall was 
successful, so why not now 

- Meavy is a small Dartmoor village and a pleasant place to come 
to, but not when people throw cans, create nuisance   
  

 
         5.   Address by Cllr Moyse objecting to the application 
      During her presentation, Cllr Moyse made the following points: 

- I don’t live in the village and can view from afar, but I know the 
village as I was the Clerk for three years  

- I do usually support parish halls but I have concerns in this case 
as there are flooding issues in the area and the proposal will 
cause an increase in traffic  

- There are no pavements and there are walkers and horse riders 
in the village, and there have been several complaints about 
speeding vehicles 

- Parking is difficult 
- Meavy is a small hamlet that does not need anymore traffic 
- I hope the sub committee will not pass the application. 

                      

             

The Members of the sub-committee were given the opportunity to ask 
questions of clarity of each of the speakers.  The Chairman then allowed 
questions from each of the speakers. 

 

(At 2.50pm, the Sub-Committee adjourned in the presence of the solicitor 
to consider the application. The Sub Committee reconvened at 3.30pm) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



         5   The Decision 
 

         The Chairman read out the following statement: 
 

            “We have considered the application for a new premises licence.  
 

We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the government 
guidance and our obligations that relate to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
We have read carefully the written representations from all parties and 
additional information given to us today.  We have also considered the 
additional conditions proposed by the Police and accept by the Applicant. 

 
It is our decision to grant this applications subject to the following 
changes being incorporated into the operating schedule and to include 
the additional conditions requested by the Policy.  We have determined 
the changes to be APPROPRIATE to achieve the licensing objectives: 
 
1.  The sale of alcohol to be limited to a maximum of 30 events per 

year to prevent public nuisance 
2. To maintain at all times a written record of each event where alcohol 

is for sale for inspection by the Licensing Authority to maintain 
compliance with the licensing objectives. 

 
 
In addition to be APPROPRIATE the Committee also believe the 
amendment(s) to be necessary. 

 
Thank you all” 

 
 

 

                                                                                                                             

_____________ 

        Chairman 



 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Matthew Jones                  Parish:  Tavistock   Ward:  Tavistock North 
 
Application No:  4426/17/FUL 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr D Pearce 
Plumer House 
Tailyour Road 
Crownhill 
Plymouth 
PL6 5DH 
 

 

Applicant: 
Mrs Ilmarie Rencken 
Hallowell Farm 
Hensbury Lane 
Devon 
PL20 7LB 
 

Site Address:    Land adjacent to 24 Glanville Road, Tavistock, PL19 0EB 
 
Development:  Application for demolition of western boundary wall(s) and erection of 4no. dwellings 
(two pairs of semi-detached dwellings)  
 
Reason taken to Development Management Committee: 
 
Cllr Jory has asked that this proposal be taken before Development Management Committee due to 
the heritage implications of the development 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation: Conditional Approval  
 
Conditions 
 
Time 
Accord with Plans 
Joinery details prior to installation 
Stone walling detailing prior to installation 
Eaves, cornice, string course and sill details prior to installation  
Render details prior to application  
Rainwater good details prior to installation 
Roof specification prior to commencement  
Land stability specification prior to commencement 
Drainage details prior to commencement  
Construction Drainage details prior to commencement  
Landscape plan prior to commencement 
Accord with arboricutural mitigation and Tree Protection Plan 
Universal land contamination condition 
Verification Report 
Unsuspected contamination  
Construction Environment Management Plan 
Accord with recommendations of ecological report  
Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
  
Key issues for consideration: 
 
The main issues are the impact of the proposal upon the World Heritage Site and Tavistock 
Conservation Area, access and parking, land contamination and land stability, design and massing, 
drainage, landscape impact, arboricutural and ecological impact and any impact upon the amenity of 
neighbouring dwellings 
 

 
Site Description: 
 
The application site is an area of redundant land with a previous, historic association with the now 
subdivided dwelling ‘24/26 Glanville Road’ as curtilage. Access is from Glanville Road to the west, from 
where the site drops down steeply from west to east, where it meets a historic retaining wall forming 
the east boundary. That wall retains the land above the steep rear gardens of the properties off 
Bannawell Street, which themselves are significantly below the application site, at the valley floor.  
 
The highway is to the west with residential dwellings and their curtilages to the north, east and south. 
The site surrounds24/26 Glanville Road to its north, east and south sides.  
 
The site is within the Tavistock Settlement Boundary, a Critical Drainage Area, the World Heritage Site 
and the Tavistock Conservation Area. The nearest listed buildings are grade II miner’s housing below 
the site on Bannawell Street, and the grade II listed Tavistock Viaduct which is the dominant structure 
within this part of Tavistock. There are trees within the site and within its influence which, due to the 
site’s location within the Conservation Area, are protected from felling.  
 
This part of Glanville Road is formed predominately of Victorian villas, with the villas to the west of the 
highway set within a clear building line with frontages towards the highway. To the east are two Victorian 
dwellings, one of which has now been subdivided, which are perpendicular to the road and abut it. 
These have been joined by two modern in fill dwellings of limited architectural interest. All historic villas 
here are identified as positive buildings by the Council’s Conservation Area policy documentation. 
 
 



The Proposal: 
 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of western boundary wall(s) and the erection of 4no. 
dwellings. The dwellings are semidetached in a pair of buildings, one to the south of 24/26 Glanville 
Road and one to its north. The buildings seek to replicate the Victorian architecture of the dwellings to 
the west of the road, but the frontage of the proposed dwellings will face eastwards toward 
[...]
n, and dust impact assessment and proposed control in 
accordance with the Institute of Air Quality Management guidance for dust assessment from 
construction sites.  
 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity 

 
18. The recommendations, mitigation and enhancement measures of the Ecological Report, by 

Butler Ecology dated 21 August 2014, shall be strictly adhered to at all times. In the event that 
it is not possible to do so all work shall immediately cease and not recommence until such time 
as an alternative strategy has been agreed in writing with the local planning authority.  

 
Reason: To safeguard the interests of protected species 

 
19. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), there shall be no enlargement, improvement or other alteration to the 
dwelling or provision of buildings, structures or enclosures within its curtilage, that fall within the 
terms of Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, C, D, & E, Part 2 or Part 14 of that Order.  
 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control over development which 
would materially harm the character and visual amenities of the locality. 

 

 
 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Clare Stewart                  Parish:  Bere Ferrers   Ward:  Bere Ferrers 
 
 
Application No: 4043/17/OPA  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Rowan Edwards Ltd 

21 Plymouth Road 

Tavistock 

Devon 

PL19 8AU 
 

Applicant: 
Mrs P Bird 
8 Drakes Park 
Devon 
PL20 7DY 
 

 
Site Address:    8 Drakes Park, Bere Alston, Devon, PL20 7DY 
 
Development:  Outline planning application for the erection of one dwelling 
 
Reason item is being put before Committee: It has become apparent since the submission of the 
application that WDBC has an interest in the land which has since been formally registered with HM 
Land Registry. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
 diverted at the expense of the applicant’. A 
vote was taken on committee’s objection to this application, 4 for and 2 abstentions, motion 
carried.” 

 
Representations: 
 
9 letters of objection have been received following two rounds of consultation with concerns raised 
summarised as follows: 
 

• Car parking is already a problem in this area, plans do not state provision for parking and 
there is no space for more cars on the road 



• Highways safety – additional traffic, visibility 

• Insufficient space for three bedroom properties on this site 

• Verge included on plans appears to be Council property (grass cut by Council) 

• Local residents should be given opportunity to purchase verge area for preservation as open 
space 

• Overlooking of neighbouring property (29 Drakes Park) 

• Impact on slowworms 

• Historic refusal for single dwelling at 8 Drakes Park (OA/3/19/1339/1990/) 

• Plans do not have sufficient details 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 

• OA/3/29/1339/1990/: Erection of a dwelling in garden. 8 Drakes Park Bere Alston Refusal: 28 
Aug 90 

 
Also of interest on a nearby site: 
 

• 01994/2011: Erection of 2 dwellings and associated works. 9 Drakes Park Bere Alston 
Yelverton Devon PL20 7DY. Conditional Consent: 04 Jan 13 

 
ANALYSIS 
 
Principle of Development/Sustainability: 
 
The site is located within the Bere Alston Settlement Boundary, where new residential development is 
acceptable in principle. There is nothing within the emerging policies of the JLP that would alter this 
position. 
 
Reference has been made by third party objectors to a historic refusal of planning permission for a 
dwelling on the site (LPA ref. OA/3.29/1339/90/10861, decision date 28/08/90). This application was 
refused on the grounds the development would have been out of keeping with the spacious character 
of the area, over-dominant in relation to the highway, residential amenity and lack of on-street 
parking. Having regard to the age of the decision,
[...]
olved objections, 
and its degree of consistency with the Framework. 

 
The JLP is at a relatively advanced stage of preparation.   The precise weight to be given to 
policies within the JLP will need to be determined on a case by case basis, having regard to 
all of the material considerations as set out on the analysis above. 
 
PLYMOUTH AND SOUTH WEST DEVON JOINT LOCAL PLAN -: PUBLICATION 
(as considered by the Full Councils end Feb/Early March 2017) 
SPT1 Delivering sustainable development 
SPT2 Sustainable linked neighbourhoods and sustainable rural communities 
TTV1 Prioritising growth through a hierarchy of sustainable settlements 
TTV2 Delivering sustainable development in the Thriving Towns and Villages Policy Area 
DEV1 Protecting amenity and the environment  
DEV2 Air, water, soil, noise and land 
DEV10 Delivering high quality housing 
DEV20 Place shaping and the quality of the built environment 
DEV28 Protecting and enhancing biodiversity and geological conservation 
DEV31 Specific provisions relating to transport 
DEV37 Managing flood risk and Water Quality Impacts 
 



Considerations under Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into account 
in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 

 
 



 
 1 

 
 West Devon Borough Council 

 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 15-May-18 
 Appeals Update from 9-Apr-18 to 27-Apr-18 
 
 Ward Bere Ferrers 
 
 APPLICATION NUMBER : 0788/16/OPA APP/Q1153/W/17/3177693 
 APPELLANT NAME: Mr & Mrs T Dawe 
 PROPOSAL : Outline application for erection of 7 dwellings 
 LOCATION : Land adj. to Station Road, Bere Ferrers    
 APPEAL STATUS : Appeal decided 
 APPEAL START DATE: 23-August-2017 
 APPEAL DECISION: Dismissed (Refusal) 
 APPEAL DECISION DATE: 10-April-2018 

 Ward Bridestowe 
 
 APPLICATION NUMBER : 0185/17/FUL APP/Q1153/W/17/3181837 
 APPELLANT NAME: Mr & Mrs C Middler 
 PROPOSAL : Erection of 4no d

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 15th May, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Leech Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:
Senior Specialist – Development Management
Planning Specialist
Solicitor

63. Apologies for Absence 
*DM&L 63
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr W G Cann OBE for whom 
Cllr A F Leech substituted.

64. Declarations of Interest 
*DM&L 64
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:

Whilst not a Member of the Committee, Cllr J B Moody declared a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in application 4426/17/FUL:  Land 
adjacent to 24 Glanville Road, Tavistock – Application for demolition of 
western boundary wall(s) and erection of 4 no. dwellings (two pairs of 



semi-detached dwellings) by virtue of living in close proximity to the 
application site.  Upon the advice of the Council Solicitor, he proceeded 
to leave the meeting room during consideration of this application;

Cllr J Yelland declared a Personal Interest in application 4426/17/FUL:  
Land adjacent to 24 Glanville Road, Tavistock – Application for 
demolition of western boundary wall(s) and erection of 4 no. dwellings 
(two pairs of semi-detached dwellings) by virtue of having received 
representations from Cllr Moody on this application.  She remained in 
the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on this application;

Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on each 
item.

65. Confirmation of Minutes 
*DM&L 65
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 17 April 2018 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to inclusion of the 
following amendment on page 1 of the agenda:

Minute Reference *DM&L 58 (Declaration of Interest):

That ‘Cllr A Roberts declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
application…..’ be replaced with the words: ‘Cllr A Roberts declared a 
prejudicial interest in application…..’

The Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee Meeting held on 30 
January 2018 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record, subject to inclusion of the following amendment on page 7 of 
the agenda:

Minute Reference *LSC 10 (To Determine An Application for a New 
Premises Licence at Meavy Parish Hall, The Green, Meavy, Yelverton 
PL20 6PJ): 5. Address by Cllr Moyse objecting to the application:

To include the following addition: ‘….but I know the village as I was the 
Parish Clerk for three years..’

66. Planning Performance Indicators 
*DM&L 66
The Chairman advised the Committee that, in light of the recent 
decision to present these on a quarterly basis, the Performance 
Indicators would not be considered at this meeting. 

67. Planning Applications 
*DM&L 67
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 



representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

(a) Application No:  4426/17/FUL Ward: Tavistock North

Site Address: Land adjacent to 24 Glanville Road, Tavistock 
PL19 0EB

Application for demolition of western boundary wall(s) and 
erection of 4 no. dwellings (two pairs of semi-detached 
dwellings)

Case Officer Update:  At the offset of the officer presentation, concerns 
were raised from the public gallery that the site plans that were being 
displayed were inaccurate.  In light of these concerns, a number of 
Members did not feel that the Committee was in a position to 
determine the application at this time.  It was therefore PROPOSED 
and SECONDED and on being put to the vote was declared CARRIED 
that the application be deferred for consideration at a future meeting.

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Deferral

(b)Application No:  4043/17/OPA  Ward:  Bere Ferrers

Site Address: 8 Drakes Park, Bere Alston PL20 7DY

Outline planning application for the erection of one dwelling

Case officer Update: N/A

Speakers included: Parish Council Representative: Cllr Hilary Boot-
Handford and local Ward Member: Cllr Brian Lamb (only to clarify a 
point on the status of the local Neighbourhood Plan) 

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval

68. Planning Appeals Update 
*DM&L 68
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including Enforcement Appeals.

In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to the 
decision to dismiss (refuse) the appeal listed at Land adjacent to 
Station Road, Bere Ferrers.  Whilst Members welcomed this decision, 
some concern was raised that, in citing another recent appeal matter, 
the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) team was acting 



inconsistently in its approach to responding to planning applications.  
As a result, some Members were of the view that there was a need for 
a protocol to be developed between the Development Management 
service and the AONB team in order to establish a consistent approach 
for the team to respond to relevant planning applications. 

The Meeting concluded at 10.45 am

Signed by:

Chairman


